[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

WOIEVCE.CIL{JIT-III{R/I\PLTON Adults and Safer
City Scrutiny Panel

10 April 2018

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre

Membership

Chair CliIr Linda Leach (Lab)
Vice-chair Clir Patricia Patten (Con)

Labour Conservative

Clir Dr Michael Hardacre Clir Barry Findlay
Clir Rupinderijit Kaur

Clir Lynne Moran

Clir Anwen Muston

Clir Rita Potter

Clir Tersaim Singh

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Earl Piggott Smith

Tel/Email 01902 551251 email:earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 15t floor, St Peter’'s Square,
Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 555046

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.



http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Minutes of previous meetings (Pages 3 - 6)
4 Matters arising

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel - work programme (Pages 7 - 8)
[Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, to present report]

6 Black Country Reducing Reoffending Strategy (Pages 9 - 42)

Agenda
Page 2 of 2



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

CITY or Adults and Safer City

WOLVERHAMPTON _
COUNCIL Scrutiny Panel Agenda Item No: 3
Minutes - 6 February 2018
Attendance

Members of the Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel

Clir Barry Findlay

CllIr Dr Michael Hardacre
Clir Linda Leach (Chair)
Cllr Anwen Muston

ClIr Rita Potter

Employees

David Watts Service Director Adult Services
Jas Kakkar Lead Commissioner

Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer

Part 1 — items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Moran, Patten, Mattu
and Tersaim Singh

2 Declarations of Interest
No declarations of interests were made.

3 Minutes of previous meetings
Resolved:
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 November 2017 be approved as
a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
The panel expressed their concern about the delay in receiving a response from the
scrutiny manager to a complaint about the reports being published after the agreed
deadline. The scrutiny officer agreed to refer the matter to the scrutiny manager for a
response.

5 Quality Assurance and Compliance Update
David Watts, Service Director Adults, introduced the report and invited panel
members to comment on the content. The Service Director explained that the report

Page 3

Minutes



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

covers both adults and children’s but the focus of discussion will be services
provided to adults.

The panel queried a concern raised by a resident that their needs had not been
assessed six months after moving into a residential home. The Service Director
advised that a care assessment would be done before a person was moved and
agreed to investigate and contact the Councillor directly.

The panel queried the frequency of visits made by members of the quality assurance
and compliance team and how visits are co-ordinated with those made by Care
Quality Commission (CQC). Jas Kakkar, Lead Commissioner, explained that the
team works closely with the Quality Nurse Advisors from the CCG to plan visits to
homes during the year. The team will discuss with providers any actions plans
produced following an inspection and help them to improve the quality of services —
for example, sharing good practice from other establishments.

The Service Director explained that the Council can suspend further admissions
where there are serious concerns and prevent new admissions until the required
improvements have been completed. A decision to suspend or re-instate admissions
to a home is taken by the Service Director.

The panel queried what checks are done to ensure the necessary care is provided as
part of domiciliary visit to a service user and whether it was sufficient for their needs.
The Lead Commissioner advised the panel that she was confident that the current
monitoring arrangements provide information about the time spent during a visit. The
system records the time the carer arrives and leaves and we will review the situation
if they are spending more time or less time on tasks based on the previous
assessment of needs. The situation will be reviewed and changes made as
appropriate to the care package in discussion with the service user and their family
members. The system would also record missed visits. In addition, a social worker
will visit the service user to check if their care needs have changed and their views
on the quality of care provided.

The Service Director added the Council want to encourage people to raise concerns
about the quality of care and not to feel concerned that it will be held against them.
The Lead Commissioner added that the service is working with representatives of
Wolverhampton Healthwatch to collect information about the user experience. The
Lead Commissioner added they Healthwatch are being more independent and this
will hopefully encourage service users to share any concerns about the care they are
receiving.

The panel commented suggested that the structure of the report was difficult to follow
as it included details of both children and adults. The panel suggested that in future
they would like a progress report to focus on the provision of services to adults. The
panel commented that section 3 of the report should be redrafted to make clear the
role of the regulator.

The panel commented that the paragraph 3.4 of the report contains errors in the
calculation about the rating of nursing homes and needs to be checked and
redrafted. The Service Director accepted the comment and agreed to make the
necessary changes to the content of the report.

The Service Director added that the rating given by CQC of a nursing home can be
affected by issues such as change in management and a high turnover staffing

Page 4

Minutes



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

changes — which result in homes being graded down on management score that
affects the overall rating given to the home.

The Lead Commissioner, added that where there are concerns about a nursing
home that staff from the service will make more regular visits, some of which are
unannounced, to check that progress is being made to make the changes detailed in
the improvement action plan.

The panel discussed the training and support given to lay volunteers who to be able
to ask the appropriate questions to provide reassurance that examples of poor care
are identified and the necessary action taken. The Lead Commissioner explained the
good practice is shared with volunteers to help them to understand what ‘good care’
looks like.

The panel commented on the value of desktop intelligence exercises but also it was
important to get information directly from users when making judgements about the
quality of care provided to vulnerable people by a provider.

The panel suggested para 4.3 of the report should include details of the number of
suspensions of placements, contract defaults and contract termination. The panel
suggested that the information should cover a three-year period so that trends could
be identified. The Service Director Adult Services agreed to provide the information
and make changes to future reports. The Service Director suggested that the report
for each establishment could also include more detail about the reasons for the
decision and if for example, placements have been suspended previously for the
same home.

The panel discussed the willingness of care staff to report concerns about the quality
care provided. The Service Director explained that there is a general requirement for
all care establishments to have a whistleblowing policy and that staff should feel
confident to report any concerns. The Service Director added that the service will
also collect information from other sources to help to identify examples of inferior
quality care.

In addition, the Council also undertakes a bi-monthly case file audit to look in detail at
case notes and make recommendations about what can be improved and specific
issues are taken forward by senior management team.

The Chair commented on the valuable information and training provided by the Head
of Safeguarding and encouraged panel members to make enquiries, as it would help
members to better understand the work being done to support vulnerable people.

The panel asked the Lead Commissioner to set out future challenges for the service
and key priorities for 2018. The Lead Commissioner commented that the key aim of
the service will be to sustain the improvements made so far and to continue working
with providers. The Lead Commissioner commented that there are seven people in
the Quality Assurance and Compliance Team - the service is being restructured and
there is a plan to appoint a Quality Assurance Manager to the team.

Resolved:
1. The Service Director agreed to make the suggested changes to the layout
and content of future reports to the panel summarising findings from the
annual programme of all registered social care providers.

Page 5

Minutes



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2. The Service Director to provide the panel with an analysis of number of
suspended placements, contract defaults and contract termination during
the previous three years.

Mental Capacity Act - Deprivation of Liberty (report to follow)

David Watts, Service Director Adults, explained that the report should have been
removed from the agenda as no further progress has been made in taking forward
the recommendations of the Law Commission to current rules relating the
circumstances that would trigger an independent assessment regarding deprivation
of liberty safeguards. The Service Director advised that a panel that a decision on
any changes to the legislation is unlikely for some months. The panel will be advised
of any policy changes.

Page 6

Minutes



Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel 2017/18

Draft Work Programme Agenda Item No: 5

10.04.2018 | ¢ Reducing Reoffending Strategy Consultation

12.06.2018 | ¢ Safer Wolverhampton Partnership Annual Report

e Modern Slavery — update report

25.09.2018

27.11.2018

29.01.2019

26.03.2019

Long list of topics 2017/18 - dates for presentation and method of scrutiny

to be agreed

1. Quality of Care — issues of quality assurance - Sarah Smith, Head
of Commissioning

2. Adult Education

3. Draft People Directorate Commissioning Strategy — 13.6.17

4. Responding to Serious and Organised Crime - To provide an
outline of partnership proposals to address serious and organised
crime in the city and the Council’s contribution. (Karen Samuels —
CWC Community Safety/Chief Inspector Karen Geddes — West
Midlands Police/Andy Moran — CWC Procurement)

Briefing notes for distribution via the Document Library:

1. Fatal Contraband and Alcohol - Update requested from meeting in
July 2016 — Sue Smith agreed to lead

2. Crime Reduction and Community Safety and Drugs Strategy
Update — request from meeting held in July 2017 — Karen Samuels
and David Watts

3. Supporting a Safe and Seamless Transfer from Specialist Care or
Hospital Setting — Update to be provided following meeting on 31
January 2017 (David Watts).

4. Better Care Fund — Update requested at meeting held on 31
January 2017.

5. Dementia City — Update on how GP services could be improved,
any identified strengths and weaknesses and if possible data on
which GPs were reporting incidents — lead Kathy Roper

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 6

CITY or Adults and Safer City Scrutiny

WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL Panel
10 April 2018
Report title Black Country Reducing Reoffending Strategy

Consultation

Cabinet member with lead Councillor Paul Sweet

responsibility Public Health and Wellbeing
Wards affected All
Accountable director Mark Taylor, Strategic Director
Originating service Community Safety
Accountable employee(s) Karen Samuels Head of Community Safety
Tel 01902 551341
Email Karen.samuels@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Lynsey Kelly Community Safety Manager
Tel 01902 550042
Email Lynsey.kelly@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Report to be/has been Safer Wolverhampton Partnership Board 20 April 2018
considered by Senior Management Team 22 May 2018
People Leadership Team 04 June 2018
Strategic Executive Board 05 June 2018
Cabinet 11 July 2018

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Panel is recommended to:
1. Comment on the draft Black Country Reducing Reoffending Strategy.
2. Approve in principle the draft strategy proposal.

3. Agree to receive an update on the outcome of the public consultation to panel meeting
on 27 November 2018.

Page 9



1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

This report is
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Purpose

The members of Safer Wolverhampton Partnership are working with partners from the
Black Country, which include Dudley, Sandwell and Walsall to develop a strategy to
reducing reoffending across the Black Country area.

Managing repeat offenders is key national priority — it is estimated that around half of all
crime is committed by individuals with previous convictions with an estimated cost to the
taxpayer of £9.5 to £13.0 billion per year. A high number of offences are committed by a
very small group of individuals.

The panel are asked to contribute to the consultation on the draft Black Country
Reducing Reoffending Strategy Document which sets out plans for achieving this. The
consultation ends on 8 May 2018.

Background

The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 sets out a statutory obligation for Community Safety
Partnerships (CSP) to produce a strategy to reduce reoffending.

The Community Safety and Harm Reduction Strategy 2017-2020 underlines the
commitment from Wolverhampton to reducing reoffending across the city. This
commitment is strengthened by the development of the Black Country Reoffending
Strategy Document.

The decision was taken by Wolverhampton, in collaboration with CSPs from Dudley,
Sandwell and Walsall and support from the National Probation Service, Community
Rehabilitation Company and Youth Offending to produce a joint Black Country Reducing
Reoffending Strategy. Several factors influenced this decision, namely:

e The close geography and demographics of the Black Country area

e Offending behaviour spanning across authority areas

e Financial and capacity constraints, and organisational changes across partners
agencies

e To align to the strategic ambitions of the West Midlands Combined Authority and the
Police and Crime Commissioner

e To provide value for money, improve intelligence and allow for joint commissioning

Progress

The Document (Appendix 1) has been written in collaboration with CSPs across the
Black Country and the National Probation Service, Community Rehabilitation Company
and Youth Offending. These agencies have provided performance data, and, this
combined with local knowledge and intelligence from West Midlands Police have
informed the priorities listed within the document.

Page 10



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

4.0

41

4.2

This report is
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

All partners agreed three main overarching priorities:

¢ Prevention: Development of a model which will provide early identification and
interventions preventing offending and re-offending.

¢ Reducing Reoffending: Strengthening pathways to prevent the cycle of reoffending.

¢ Reducing the Risk of Harm: Management of high risk offenders and targeting of key
cohorts to reduce reoffending and the seriousness of offences committed.

Each priority has a list of identified outcomes

Priorities Outcomes

Prevention Development of a prevention model to achieve:

Earlier identification and engagement into support
Improved use of civil interventions

Increased victim resilience (including children where
appropriate)

Improved communication and awareness

A ‘whole family’ approach

Reduced repeat offences (adult and youth)
Strengthened pre-release support

Improved care pathways to challenge attitudes and
behaviour

Increased successful court outcomes

Reduced volume crimes

Development of risk-based stepped model for volume
offenders

Reduced escalation of risk

Disruption of organised criminality

Reducing
Reoffending

Reducing
the Risk of
Harm

VV VIVV VVVIVV VYVYVY

An action plan will be developed by each Black Country area to ensure that local delivery
is tailored to meet need and to drive forward the commitments made within the strategy
document. A local action plan will allow for local distinctions to be recognised and will
focus delivery as identified by each CSP.

A performance framework will be developed once the strategy has been approved, which
will monitor delivery and allow for scrutiny if required.

Consultation

The draft Black Country Reducing Reoffending Strategy Document is currently out for
consultation, which is due to end on 8 May 2018. The consultation is available
electronically as a Survey Monkey Questionnaire and as a paper copy for both
individuals and groups to complete. A paper copy can be sent by email:
safer@wolverhampton.gov.uk or telephone 01902 550042.

Each Black Country CSP is using the same consultation document so that views and
opinions can be collated for the region.

Page 11


https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/QT6BVHG

This report is
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4.3  Within Wolverhampton the consultation document has been shared and published widely
using the following forums:

Wolverhampton Voluntary Sector Council | Youth Groups

xX2Y Youth Offending Service
Community Cohesion Forum Community Rehabilitation Company
SWP Board and Delivery Group Stakeholders

Councillors Police and Crime Commissioner
Social Media — Facebook, Twitter City People

West Midlands Police National Probation Service

Youth Council

5.0 Financial implications

5.1 There are no direct financial implications for the City of Wolverhampton Council,
Wolverhampton CSP receives an annual grant allocation from the West Midlands Police
and Crime Commissioner to deliver services which align to the partnerships strategic
priorities.

5.2  The strategy, once finalised will be used across all four CSPs to inform delivery and as
such, a contribution will be made by each Black Country area to the development and
printing of the document.

5.3 Each Black Country area will fund, via their CSP grant, activities within their local area.

5.4  Joint service commissioning will be considered if it is identified as best practice and
provides value for money.

[NM/28032018/Q]

6.0 Legal implications

6.1  The Crime and Disorder (Formulation and Implementation of Strategy) Regulations 2007
(the regulations), was created following ss6 and 114 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998
(the Act).

Regulation 3 requires the creation of strategy groups in each areas, the function of which
is to prepare strategic assessments and prepare and implement a partnership plan for
the area on behalf of the responsible authorities. This report has been compiled under
this remit.

Page 12



7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

11.0

This report is
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Section 6(1)(c) of the Act requires the responsible authorities for a local government area
to formulate and implement a strategy for the reduction of re-offending in the area. This
report is produced in order to fulfil this statutory duty.

The Act itself recommends partnership working as widely as possible, and although it
does not impose partnership working with adjacent authorities, working across the Black
Country is the obvious way forward and would be supported by both the Act and the
Regulations.

Under section 6(8) of the Act, implementation of a strategy includes keeping it under
review to monitor its effectiveness, and making changes as and when they appear
necessary, so this policy will require reviewing on a regular basis.

Regulation 12, dealing with Community Engagement, requires a wide consultation
exercise for the preparation of the strategic assessment, specifically to obtain the views
of persons and bodies who live or work in the area, about the levels of patterns of re-
offending and matters that should be prioritised to reduce re-offending.

This exercise will therefore fulfil all the statutory requirements imposed on the City of
Wolverhampton Council in relation to its initial re-offending policy.

[LW/29032018/B]

Equalities implications

It is recognised that the strategy will positively discriminate to ensure those who are at
greater risk of reoffending receive the correct support, however a full equalities
assessment will be completed once the consultation period is over as this may contribute
to and/or inform the assessment. A full equalities assessment will be completed before
the final Black Country Reducing Reoffending Strategy document is completed.
Environmental implications

None

Human resources implications

None

Corporate landlord implications

None

Schedule of background papers

None

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A Draft

Black Country Reducing Reoffending
Strategy 2018 - 2020

Wolverhampton

SandweH 

™ i
safe & sound AV (\Nolverham pton gg?ﬂ‘.’;?gﬁip

Dudley's Cornmunity Safety Partnership

Walsall A Safe City
ailsa Operating as Wolverh
[...]


= Development of risk-
based stepped model for
volume offenders

» Reduced escalation of risk

= Disruption of organised
criminality



Performance Framework / Action Plans

e Each Black Country area will develop an action plan to drive local delivery
which will recognise local variations and allow for tailored interventions

% The Strategic Black Country Group will oversee delivery, however strategic
® responsibilities will sit with the CSPs

I
¥ A Performance Framework with agreed KPIs will show progress against
delivery

%olverhampton

A Safe City
Operating as Wolverhampton’s Local Police & Crime Board



Consultation

In Wolverhampton:

= 8 wee k consu |tat|0n Black Country Reducing Reoffending
Strategy 2018 - 2020

across the Black Country = Youth Council

area — (8t May)

= All partner agencies are
- consulting with their

& local partners groups

© and residents

= Communities of Interest
= \Voluntary Sector Council
= PACT meetings

= YOT / Probation / CRC

= Community Cohesion
Forum

|_\

= Consultation available
on-line and as paper
copies

= Faith Groups
= SWP Board

= Councillors

P
(\Nolverhampton

A Safe City
Operating as Wolverhampton'’s Local Police & Crime Board

= Available for individuals
and/or groups wossnd




Timeline

Date / Deadline Activity

12. 03 2018 8-week consultation period (until 08.05.2018)

10 04.2018 Presentation and consultation to CWC Scrutiny Panel
20.04.2018 Draft to Wolverhampton SWP Board for input

A W/C 07.05.2018 Completion of Equality Analysis

TCE 22.05.2018 Wolverhampton Senior Management Team (SMT)

ad 04.06.2018 Wolverhampton People Leadership Team (PLT)
05.06.2018 Wolverhampton Senior Executive Board (SEB)

CSP Board for sign off
June 2018 (virtual) Wolverhampton — SWP Walsall Strategic Board
Dudley Strategic Board Sandwell Strategic Board

11.07.2018 CWC Cabinet
(\Nolverhampton

A Safe City
Operating as Wolverhampton’s Local Police & Crime Board




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meetings
	5 Adults and Safer City 

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Adults and Safer City Scrutiny 
Panel
Minutes - 10 April 2018

Attendance

Members of the Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Barry Findlay
Cllr Dr Michael Hardacre
Cllr Linda Leach (Chair)
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Anwen Muston
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Tersaim Singh

Witnesses

Hannah Pawley - Graduate Management Trainee CWC
Rachel King – Head of Youth Offending CWC
Carla Jordan – National Probation Service

Employees

Julia Cleary                          Systems and Scrutiny Manager
Lynsey Kelly                         Community Safety Manager
David Watts                          Director of Adult Services
Earl Piggott-Smith                Scrutiny Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from the following:

Cllr Pat Patten

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded for the meeting.

3 Minutes of previous meetings
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

5 Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel - work programme
Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, presented the work programme report and 
invited panel comments. Cllr Leach advised the panel that David Jamieson, West 
Midlands Police and Crime Commissioner, had accepted an invitation to attend a 
future meeting of the panel. A date will be confirmed asap. 

The panel were advised to submit questions to the Scrutiny Officer in advance of the 
meeting and these will then to be collated and sent to Police and Crime 
Commissioner to include in the report to panel.

The panel discussed the idea of having a public meeting to get the views of issues of 
concern and these will help inform possible lines of enquiry in preparation for the 
meeting with the Police and Crime Commissioner.

The Chair invited panel members to contact the Scrutiny Officer if they would be 
interested in arranging a visit to talk to members of the Adult Safeguarding Team.

Julia Cleary, Scrutiny and Systems Manager, outlined new plans to deal with the 
issue of delayed reports and explained that she will be meeting with senior 
management team regularly to update them on the work programme. In addition, all 
reports will have to be submitted to modern.gov which will create automatic dates for 
tasks to be completed, which can be monitored. The Scrutiny and Systems Manager 
explained the importance of member led scrutiny in suggesting agenda topics and in 
shaping the content of reports. 

The Scrutiny and Systems Manager explained changes to the annual scrutiny work 
planning event. A council wide briefing session will be held in 18 June 2018 for 
Directors to brief Councillors on the key priorities of the Council. A separate event will 
be held with only non-executive Councillors to discuss possible agenda topics for 
each of their panels. The Scrutiny and Systems Manager commented on the positive 
responses to reviews completed during the year and set out ideas for further raising 
the profile of scrutiny work across the Council. The Scrutiny and Systems Manager 
commented on the importance of scrutiny in supporting the work of the Council and 
the expectation that the plans will lead to reports being submitted on time to the 
panel in the future. 

The panel discussed the importance of having the time to read reports before panel 
meetings. The Scrutiny and Systems Manager commented on the role of panel 
members in helping to shape the content of report so that they provide answers to 
their questions. This could include panel members commenting on draft reports. The 
Scrutiny and Systems Manager commented on work planned to change the culture 
so that scrutiny in Wolverhampton can move forward.  

The panel discussed the need for training and support to newly elected councillors 
on developing their questioning skills. The panel commented that during induction 
sessions that it is important that members are clear about the role of scrutiny and 
advice on how to prepare for scrutiny meetings. 

The panel discussed a request for the date of panel meeting on 25 September 2018 
to be changed. The Scrutiny Officer explained that a report Calendar of Meetings 
2018-2019 listing dates of meetings was approved by Council at a meeting in 13 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

December 2017.The Scrutiny Officer agreed to discuss the request for a date change 
with Democratic Services Manager. The issue will also need to be discussed with 
members of the Adults and Safer City panel about any change in the meeting 
schedule at the first meeting of the year.

6 Black Country Reducing Reoffending Strategy
Lynsey Kelly, Community Safety Manager, introduced the report and welcomed 
representatives from Probation Service and Community Rehabilitation Company who 
were involved in drafting the strategy document to the meeting.  The Community 
Safety Manager outlined the background to the drafting of the consultation document 
and the overarching priorities of the organisations involved in working together to 
develop a joint strategy. The aim of the strategy is to reduce re-offending rates 
across the Black Country region. 

The Community Safety Manager explained that a separate action plan for each Black 
Country area involved will be drafted to meet local needs. The local plans while 
allowing for variations but will be expected to support the delivery of the overarching 
priorities detailed draft consultation document. The public consultation is due to end 
on 8 May 2018.

The Community Safety Manager outlined the work done to consult with different 
community groups about the plans. The Community Safety Manager explained that a 
full equalities assessment will be completed before a final draft is published.

The panel discussed the identified outcomes listed in para 3.3 of the report and 
whether they should more Wolverhampton specific so that the public can assess the 
progress made and also the inclusion of key milestones. The Community Safety 
Manager explained that there would be a separate local action plan for 
Wolverhampton but agreed to discuss the issue with Board about making the 
suggested change to the outcomes. Any changes to the draft strategy would 
however need to be agreed by representatives of the other local authorities involved 
in the partnership.

The panel queried whether the plan was compliant with the Council’s public-sector 
equality duty and the groups consulted about the draft strategy. The panel suggested 
a wide range of groups should be encouraged to respond to the consultation. The 
Community Safety Manager explained that WVSC had been invited to share the draft 
consultation document with organisations on its distribution database to get wider 
range of views on the plans.

The panel suggested that the reference to a ‘whole family’ approach in the strategy 
document should be changed to a whole community approach to reflect important 
work of other agencies and people that can have on reducing the risk of a person re-
offending following their release from prison by offering different kinds of support. 
The Community Safety Manager agreed to propose this change to Board when they 
next meet to discuss responses to the public consultation. 

The panel discussed the issues detailed in Appendix A of the report which list the risk 
factors that leads to young people getting involved in crime has been extensively 
researched and documented and the solutions are knows – it was important to 
accept the need for organisations to be properly funded so that the necessary 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

services are provided otherwise only limited progress would be made in achieving 
the desired outcomes of the strategy.  

The panel commented on the impact of national policy changes following major 
changes in the structure of the probation responsibilities and there was concern this 
had contributed to the increase in re-offending rates. The panel commented on the 
wider costs to society of not providing offenders with the necessary support to reduce 
the risk of them re-offending after their release from prison.

Carla Jordan, National Probation Service, accepted the point about the challenges 
facing the organisation in supporting vulnerable young people to change behaviour 
when in prison or when discharged without proper support such as suitable 
accommodation.  

Carla Jordan highlighted the problem of supporting people with drug addiction as an 
example of where repeat offenders are given short custodial sentences but without 
drug treatment orders being granted. As a result, it is difficult for the Probation 
Service to make a lasting impact in tackling the causes that led to offending 
behaviour and provide the necessary support needed to prevent it in the time 
available - this situation is made more challenging by limitations of sentencing 
options following changes introduced by Government. The Government expects the 
service to meet the national target of completing 95% of pre-sentence reports within 
timescales set by the courts. This is a challenge for the service as it very difficult to 
get mental health assessments completed in time available or arrange for a proper 
diagnosis of their condition; if there are concerns about the health and wellbeing an 
offender.

The panel discussed the issue of persistent offenders and what can be done to 
prevent them re-offending again when released. The panel discussed the issue of 
limited housing options for offenders and the poor quality of the current offer. David 
Watts, Director of Adult Services, advised the panel that Government introduced 
changes to homeless legislation which places a legal duty on councils to give people 
meaningful support to try to resolve their homelessness, as well as introducing 
measures to prevent people becoming homeless in the first place. Ex-offenders have 
been highlighted as a key group at risk of being homeless and finding a suitable 
home for ex-offenders is a key part of the strategy. 

The panel discussed if the current Council housing offer is properly meeting the 
needs of ex-offenders. The Director of Adult Services agreed to make enquiries 
about the implications of the changes for Wolverhampton and report the findings to 
the panel when received.

The panel discussed concerns about the care of prisoners and the pressures on 
prison staff.

Rachel King, Head of Youth Offending, CWC, commented on the work done with 
families of young offenders to build relationships that reduce the risk of them 
offending. The Head of Offending commented on the funded projects and the work of 
the community reference group who work directly with young people considered to 
be at risk of re-offending.

The panel thanked the witnesses for their evidence.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Resolved:
1. The panel comments on the draft Black Country Re-offending Strategy 

to be included in the consultation response.
2. The panel approved the draft strategy proposal but would welcome a 

response to the suggestion to develop outcomes and performance 
measures for Wolverhampton.

3. The Director of Adult Services to report to a future meeting about the 
implications of the Homelessness Reduction Act with reference to 
Council response to meeting the housing needs of ex-offenders.

4. The Community Safety Manager to provide the panel to receive a 
report on the response to consultation document from the Community 
Safety Board meeting in June 2018 before it is approved.

5. The panel agreed to receive a final draft of the Black Country Re-
Offending Strategy report at the panel meeting on 27 September 2018.


